

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 21744 of 2022****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15566 of 2022**=====
MAHADEVSIKH CHANDANSIKH CHAMPAWAT & ORS.**Versus****DEPUTY COLLECTOR (J. SU. AND APPEAL), AHMEDABAD & ORS.**
=====

Appearance:

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 21744 of 2022

MR SALIL M THAKORE(5821) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3

NOTICE NOT RECD BACK for the Respondent(s) No. 5

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,6

NOTICE UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 3,4,7

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15566 of 2022

MR MITUL SHELAT FOR MR HITESH M SABHNANI 1

NOTICE SERVED 8 NOTICE SERVED BY DS 1 , 2 , 6

NOTICE UNSERVED 3 , 7

MR SALIL M THAKORE 4 , 5
=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL**Date : 08/07/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned Advocate Mr Salil Thakore on behalf of petitioner in Special Civil Application No. 21744 of 2022 and learned Advocate Mr. Mitul Shelat for learned Advocate Mr.Hitesh Sabhnani on behalf of the petitioner in Special Civil Application No. 15566 of 2022.

2. The present petitions are listed today in context of an order dated 04.07.2024 passed by the learned Co-ordinate Bench inter alia taking notice of the fact that the Mamlatdar and ALT had issued notice in proceedings of Remand Case on 05.10.2023 and again on 11.06.2024 inspite of the fact that a learned Co-ordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 20.10.2022

had granted interim relief in favour of the petitioners.

3. Learned Assistant Government Pleader Mr. J.K. Shah tenders copy of an affidavit filed by one Mr. Ronakkumar S. Patel serving as Mamlatdar and ALT, Ghatlodia more particularly tendering unconditional apology and also intimating to this Court that notices dated 05.10.2023 and 11.06.2024 have been withdrawn vide an order dated 04.07.2024 by the Mamlatdar himself. Said Mr. Patel is present in the Court and has tendered unconditional apology for issuing notices inspite of an interim order by this Court.

4. Considering the affidavit and personal apology, this Court does not intend to pursue the issue any further. Suffice it to state that authorities concerned would do well to be aware about the consequence of trying to interfere with due process more particularly when the proceedings which are pending before this Court. List these matters on 22.07.2024 for further consideration.

NIRU

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)